

### PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN FORT BEND COUNTY

## **Fort Bend County**

Engineering Department 301 Jackson Suite 401 Richmond, Texas 77469 281.633.7500 Permits@fortbendcountytx.gov

| Х                        | Right   | Right of Way Permit |  |  |  |  |  |
|--------------------------|---------|---------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Commercial Driveway Perm |         |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| Perr                     | nit No: | 2022-55897          |  |  |  |  |  |

| Appl  | icant: NBG C  | Constructors, Inc.   |   |  |  |              |
|---|---|--|---|--|--|--------------|
| Job   | Location Site:  | 9309 1/2 N Fitzgerald Way,   | Missouri Ci   | ty , TX 77459  |  |              |
| Bono  | d No.   | Date of Bond:  | 6/6/2022  | _Amount:   | \$30,000.00  |              |
| The above applicant came to make use of certain Fort Bend County property subject to, "The Order Regulating the Laying, Construction, Maintenance, and Repair of Buried Cables, Conduits, and Pole Lines, In, Under, Across or Along Roads, Streets, Highways, and Drainage Ditches in Fort Bend County, Texas, Under the Jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas," as passed by the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas of the Minutes of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, to the extent that such order is not inconsistent with Chapter 181, Vernon's Texas Statutes and Codes Annoted. |   |  |   |  |  |              |
| Note<br>1.<br>2.<br>3.<br>4.  | Evidence of regrounds for jo<br>Written notice<br>permits@fbct:<br>This permit ex<br>This permit ap | view by the Commissioners Cobshutdown.  es are required, via email, for exagov for a copy of the notification pires one (1) year from date of plies to work performed with asponsibility of the applicant to | certain const<br>ation procedu<br>of permit if co<br>in right-of-wa | ruction activitie<br>are applicable to<br>anstruction has<br>ays owned and a | s in County right-of-way. Co<br>your project.<br>not commenced.<br>maintained by Fort Bend C | Contact      |
| Comr<br>notic   | missioner<br>e of said above  | uly, 2022, Upon Motion of Cor<br>, duly<br>purpose is hereby acknowledg<br>aced on record according to t   | put and carri<br>ged by the Co                                      | mmissioners Co   | , seconde<br>D, ADJUDGED AND DECRE<br>ourt of Fort Bend County, 1                            | ED that said |
| Signa<br>By:  | County Engineer   | Eft.   |   |  | issioners Court and approv   |              |
| Ву:   | Adam T  | Varagallander (Manager   | Ву:   | of Commission  | ers Court  |              |



## REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

# Fort Bend County Engineering Department 301 Jackson Suite 401 Richmond, Texas 77469

281.633.7500 Permits@fortbendcountytx.gov

| Com   | nt of Way Permit<br>nmercial Driveway Pe<br>: 2022-55897   | rmit             |           |  |  |  |
|---|--|------------------|-----------|--|--|--|
| remit No  | . 2022-33697   |                  | ž.        |  |  |  |
| The following "Notice of Proposed Cable, Conduit, and/or Pole Line activity in Fort Bend County" and accompanying attachments have been reviewed and the notice conforms to appropriate regulations set by Commissioner's Court of Fort Bend County, Texas. |  |                  |           |  |  |  |
| (1) COMPLETE APPLICATION FORM:  | NAME OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS |                  |           |  |  |  |
| X a. Name of road, street, and/or   | drainage ditch affecte   | d.               |           |  |  |  |
| X b. Vicinity map showing course  | of directions  |                  |           |  |  |  |
| X c. Plans and specifications   | X c. Plans and specifications  |                  |           |  |  |  |
| (2) BOND:   |  |                  |           |  |  |  |
| County Attorney, approval when applicable.  Perpetual bond currently  | n<br>Bond No:  | Amazzatz         |           |  |  |  |
| posted.   | BONG NO.   | Amount:          |           |  |  |  |
| X Performance bond submitted.   | Bond No:   | Amount: \$30,000 | .00       |  |  |  |
| Cashier's Check   | Check No:  | Amount:          |           |  |  |  |
|   |  |                  |           |  |  |  |
| Orainage District Approval  Aclan Drainage District Approval  | N APPLICABLE):<br>-  | 7-6-22<br>Date   | _         |  |  |  |
|   |  |                  |           |  |  |  |
| We have reviewed this project and agree it meets minimum requirements.  |  |                  |           |  |  |  |
| Lean Eghten   |  |                  | 6/30/2022 |  |  |  |
| Permit Administrator  |  |                  | Date      |  |  |  |

### PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING ALL CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG FORT BEND COUNTY ROAD, COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY AND MEDIAN OPENINGS OR MODIFICATIONS (AUTHORIZED)

BOND NO

THE STATE OF TEXAS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

THAT WE, NBG Constructors, Inc. whose (address, phone) is 9702 Synott Rd, Houston, TX 77083 281-495-0842, hereinafter called the Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, a Corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of MA and authorized to do an indemnifying business in the state of Texas, and whose principal office is located at (name/address/phone) 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116, (617) 357-9500 whose officer residing in the State of Texas, authorized to accept service in all suits and actions brought within said state is David M. Carey and whose address is 7900 Windrose Ave., Plano, TX 75024, hereinafter called the Surety, and held and firmly bound unto, KP George, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, in the full sum of Thirty Thousand and 00/100s Dollars (\$30,000.00) current, lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to said KP George, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, to which payment well and truly to be made and done, we, the undersigned, bind ourselves and each of us, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, jointly and severally, by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT, WHEREAS, the above bounden principal contemplates laying. constructing, maintaining and/or repairing one or more cables, conduits, and/or pole lines in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications in the County of Fort Bend, and the State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to the Commissioners' Court order adopted on the 1st day of December, A.D. 1980, recorded in Volume 13, of the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Fort Bend County, Texas, regulating same, which Commissioners' Court order is hereby referred to and made a part hereof for all purposes as though fully set out herein;

AND WHEREAS, the principal desires to provide Fort Bend County with a performance bond covering all such cable, conduit and/or pole line activity, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principal shall faithfully perform all its cable, conduit and/or pole line activity (including, but not limited to the laying, construction, maintenance and/or repair of cables, conduits and/or pole lines) in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to and in accordance with minimum requirements and conditions of the above mentioned Commissioners' Court order set forth and specified to be by said principal done and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified, and shall pay over and make good and reimburse Fort Bend County, all loss and damages which Fort Bend County may sustain by reason of any failure or default on the part of said principal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

This bond is payable at the County Courthouse in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas.

anninini.

It is understood that at any time Fort Bend County deems itself insecure under this bond, it may require further and/or additional bonds of the principal.

EXECUTED this 6th day of June, 2022.

NBG Constructors, Inc.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

The same of the sa

Holli Orr, Attorney-in-Fact



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

| Certificate No: |  |
|-----------------|--|
|                 |  |

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

| under the laws of the S  | NS BY THESE PRESI<br>ce Company is a corpor<br>state of Indiana (herein o<br>nd, Krystał I., Strava  | ation outy organized the '  | indecthe laws of  | the State of Massart   | huselfs and Weet  | amorican hericanca  | Company le passono  | valian dube assaultant   | i<br>-                      |
|--|--|---|---|--|---|---|---|--|-----------------------------|
| all of the city of<br>execute, seal, acknowled<br>of these presents and<br>persons.                    | Atlanta<br>edge and deliver, for an<br>shall be as binding upo   | state of don its behalf as sure on the Companies as   | GA<br>sty and as its act a<br>if they have been                   | and deed, any and a  | li Lindertakinna nor  | e than one named, for<br>ids, recognizances a<br>ested by the secreta   | nd other euroty oblic   | taliana la numerona  |                             |
| IN WITNESS WHERECO   | DF, this Power of Attorn<br>day of <u>October</u>  | ey has been subscrib  | ed by an authoriz   | zed officer or official  | of the Companies  | and the corporate se  | als of the Companie   | ಣ have been affixed  |                             |
|  | THE PARTY OF THE P | 912 ) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4  | 1919  | 1991   | The Ohi<br>West An  | viutual insurance Cor<br>o Casualty Insurance<br>nancan Insurance Co  | Company<br>ompany   |  | iries,                      |
| State of PENNSYLVAN<br>County of MONTGOME  | IA<br>RY <sup>SS</sup>   |   |   |  | David M   | . Carey, Assistant Se   | cretary   | -11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11  | n inqu                      |
| State of PENNSYLVAN County of MONTGOME On this 8th day of Company, The Ohio Catherein contained by sig | f October , 20 asualty Company, and inling on behalf of the co   | West American insura<br>xporations by himself-<br>acribed my name and   | My commission<br>Commission                                       | pavid M. Carey, who and that he, as such, sed officer.  al seal at King of Pruses and the seal at King of Pruses, Noney Public control of the seal at King of Pruses, Noney Public control of the seal at King of Pruses, Noney County aspires March 26, 2025 in number 1126044 wire Association of Notaries | acknowledged him<br>being authorized<br>ssia, Pennsylvania,<br>By:    | self to be the Assistates to do, execute the control of the day and year (ass) fastel (assets) astellar, Notary Publication | int Secretary of Liber<br>e foregoing instrume<br>first above written.  | Part de la companya d | of Attorney (POA) verificat |
| This Power of Attorney<br>insurance Company, an  | is made and execute<br>d West American Insura  | d pursuant to and by<br>ance Company which  | authority of the resolutions are no                               | following By-laws a<br>ow in full force and e  | nd Authorizations<br>fect reading as foli                             | of The Ohio Casua<br>ows:   | lty Insurance Comp  | any, Liberty Mutual  | r Power<br>832-824          |
| ARTICLE IV - OF  | FFCERS: Section 12. P<br>ser official of the Corpo-<br>secribe, shall appoint st<br>takings, bonds, recogni-<br>bind the Corporation<br>be as binding as if sign<br>article may be revoked a<br>recution of Contracts:   | ower of Attorney.   |   |  |   |   | such limitation as the<br>eal, acknowledge an<br>ear respective powe<br>Corporation. When<br>resentative or attornian |  |                             |
| Any officer of the t<br>shall appoint such<br>bonds, recognizar<br>Company by their                    | recution of Contracts:<br>Company authorized for<br>attorneys-in-fact, as moses and other surety of<br>signature and execution<br>ident and attested by the  | r that purpose in writing<br>that purpose in writing<br>that purpose in writing<br>that purpose in the structure<br>of any such instrumtion | ng by the chairma<br>not in behalf of the<br>nevs-in-fact subject | ings.<br>in or the president, a<br>e Company to make<br>at to the limitations s  | and subject to such<br>b, execute, seal, ac<br>all forth in their res | : limitations as the chi<br>knowledge and deli-<br>nective powers of at   | rairman or the presid<br>var as surety any ar   | dent may prescribe,<br>and all undertakings,   | <u> </u>                    |
| ertificate of Designation of as may be necessar  | on The President of the<br>y to act on behalf of the   | he Company, acting p<br>e Company to make,  | ursuant to the By<br>execute, seal, ad                            | laws of the Company<br>knowledge and deliv   | y, authorizes David<br>er as surety any a                             | M. Carey, Assistant<br>nd all undertakings,   | Secretary to appoint<br>bonds, recognizance   | Esuch attorneys-fir-<br>as and other surety  |                             |

Authorization -- By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary. The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 6 th day of July







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary